
December 17, 2014             Page 1 
 
 

AGENDA    
 
      
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, December 17, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda    
          
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from November 25, 2014 and December 3, 2014 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, 
NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE GUARANTY BY THE COUNTY OF THE PAYMENT OF THE 
PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON COUNTY GUARANTEED LEASE REVENUE BONDS (ROWAN 
UNIVERSITY BUSINESS AND ENGINEERING SCHOOL PROJECTS), SERIES 2015, IN THE 
AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $58,000,000 TO BE ISSUED BY THE 
GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY IN ORDER TO FINANCE THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF NEW EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES FOR THE ROWAN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND 
SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF GLASSBORO, IN THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER, AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING ADDITIONAL SECURITY FOR THE 
PAYMENT OF SAID BONDS; AND DETERMINING CERTAIN MATTERS IN CONNECTION 
THEREWITH.   
 
The Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the regular meeting of the Gloucester 
County Board of Chosen Freeholders held on November 25, 2014. 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, 
NEW JERSEY RATIFYING AND APPROVING THE EXTENSION OF THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 
GUARANTY OF THE COUNTY TO INCLUDE THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST 
ON THE COUNTY GUARANTEED LEASE REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES A OF 2015 IN THE 
AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $7,500,000 TO BE ISSUED BY THE 
GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY TO FINANCE THE REFUNDING OF UP TO ALL 
OF THE CALLABLE MATURITIES OF THE AUTHORITY'S OUTSTANDING COUNTY GUARANTEED 
LEASE REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES A OF 2004, AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
PROVIDING ADDITIONAL SECURITY FOR THE PAYMENT OF SAID BONDS; AND DETERMINING 
CERTAIN MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.   
 
The Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the regular meeting of the Gloucester 
County Board of Chosen Freeholders held on November 25, 2014. 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE ENTERING INTO, EXECUTION 
AND DELIVERY OF A ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, ELEVENTH 
AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT AND CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT 
WITH THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY RELATING TO THE ISSUANCE 
BY THE AUTHORITY OF ITS COUNTY GUARANTEED LEASE REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS, 
SERIES A OF 2015, AND AUTHORIZING OTHER NECESSARY ACTION IN CONNECTION WITH 
SAID FINANCING.   
 
The Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the regular meeting of the Gloucester 
County Board of Chosen Freeholders held on November 25, 2014. 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES. 
 
GCEMS seeks reimbursement from insurance carriers for emergency medical service treatment and 
transportation provided to patients. Under the current fee structure adopted in 2014, GCEMS charges up  



December 17, 2014             Page 2 
 
to $700.00 per transport and up to $17.00 per loaded mile. This ordinance would increase the transport 
charge to $750.00, and the loaded mile fee would remain as is at $17.00 per loaded mile. Rates charged 
by New Jersey Basic Life Support (EMS) providers range from $550 to $850 for transport, and $14 to $18 
for mileage. The fees reflect the maximum amount sought from insurance carriers, including Medicare 
and Medicaid, and not the actual reimbursement received by GCEMS. In 2013, GCEMS realized 
$3,802,249.86 in reimbursement from insurance carriers. Per the policy previously approved the Board of 
Chosen Freeholders, Gloucester County residents are not required to pay any out-of-pocket costs 
associated with GCEMS services.  The Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the 
regular meeting of the Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders held on November 25, 2014. 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 2014 BUDGET TRANSFERS. 
 
This resolution is needed to transfer funds from department to department where needed. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

• Electronic Crimes Task Force - $8,500.00 - These funds will be used for computer 
hardware/software, software licenses, computer forensic workstations and other equipment and 
supplies needed for this unit.  This is the sixth year that the US Secret Service has provided the 
Prosecutor’s Office with funding. 

 
• Stop Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) - $22,890.00 - This grant partially funds the salary of 

the Victim Advocate assigned to the Specialized Domestic Violence Unit.  The advocate provides 
services to victims of domestic violence for cases prosecuted in municipal court. 

 
• Victims Of Crime Act Grant - $194,737.00 - This grant partially funds the salary of employees 

working in the Victim/Witness Unit.  This Unit provides services mandated by the New Jersey 
Crime Victims Bill of Rights under NJSA 52:4B-36 for victims of violent crimes in Gloucester 
County. 

 
• Tuckahoe Road Cr557 Section 5 Resurfacing And Safety Improvements - $2,345,311.00 - This 

funding will be used for the resurfacing and safety improvements to section 5 of Tuckahoe Road 
CR557 in Franklin and Monroe Townships from milepost 32.3 to 36.0. 

 
• Woodbury-Glassboro Road CR553 Resurfacing And Safety Improvements From Tylers Mill To 

Woodcreek - $2,550,150.00 - This funding will be used for the resurfacing and safety 
improvements to Woodbury-Glassboro Road CR553 from Tylers Mill Road to Woodcreek Road in 
Mantua Township, Wenonah Borough and Deptford Township. 

 
• Center Street CR603 In Mantua Resurfacing Modification - $36,208.00 - This project will provide 

funding for the resurfacing of Gloucester County Route 603 (Center Street) from Chestnut Branch 
Bridge to Woodbury-Glassboro Road (CR553) in Mantua Township, a distance of approximately 
0.65 miles. 

 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN ADDENDUM TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
BROWN AND CONNERY, LLP TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $25,000.00 RESULTING IN A NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $200,000.00.   
 
A Resolution was adopted on January 3, 2014 authorizing the execution of a contract with Brown and 
Connery, LLP, with offices at 360 Haddon Avenue, Westmont, NJ 08108, for the provision of professional 
labor attorney legal services and other services of a specialized nature in an amount not to exceed 
$175,000.00. Additional services are required for the period ending December 31, 2014 in an amount not 
to exceed $25,000.00, resulting in a new contract amount not to exceed $200,000.00. 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF 
DECEMBER 2014. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill list for December for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services. 
Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the list. 
Checks will be mailed December 18, 2014. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH DATE, TIME AND LOCATION FOR THE ANNUAL 
REORGANIZATION MEETING ON JANUARY 2, 2015 AT 6:00 P.M., IN THE CEREMONIAL 
COURTROOM.   
 
 



December 17, 2014             Page 3 
 
New Jersey Statute mandates that the Board of Chosen Freeholders conduct an annual reorganization 
meeting. 
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COMMENCEMENT OF LITIGATION AGAINST PINNACLE 
TOWERS, LLC.   
 
The County adopted a resolution on June 25, 2014 to authorize purchase from Motorola Solutions, Inc. 
for the provision and construction of a 700 MHz P25 Public Safety Radio Network and accompanying 
Subscriber Units to dispatch police, fire and EMS for Franklin Township and the other 23 municipalities in 
the County. One tower site was located on Lot 22, Block 120 in the Township of Franklin Township which 
is owned by Pinnacle Towers, LLC. Motorola, Inc. originally owned the tower site and constructed the 
tower. A condition set by the Township Planning Board was “The applicant shall provide tower space and 
the antennas at the applicant’s cost for police, fire, ambulance and, emergency use.” Pinnacle Tower, 
LLC drafted and submitted a Government Entity Tower License Agreement and included fees which will 
cost the County over $525,000.00 for the length of the agreement. This resolution directs legal counsel to  
 
demand Pinnacle Tower, LLC remove the basic fee and additional fees from the Government Entity 
Tower License Agreement and if that fails to file suit against Pinnacle.   
 
A-7  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT TAX 
APPEAL COMPLAINTS OF PLAINTIFFS, WP PLAZA, LP. C/O NATIONAL REALTY & DEV. CO.  VS. 
WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP AND 1901 DEPTFORD, LLC,  V. DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP. 
 
The Plaintiff, WP Plaza, L.P. c/o National Realty & Dev. Co. v. Washington Township, represented by the 
law firm Marcus Brody Ford & Kessler, LLC, filed state tax appeals under Docket Numbers 007097-2012, 
008960-2013, 002075-2014, contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 195, Lot 
23, within the Township of Washington; and the Plaintiff, 1901 Deptford, LLC v. Deptford Township, 
represented by Garippa Lotz & Giannuario, filed state tax appeals under Docket Number 004352-2014, 
contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 200, Lot 17, within Deptford 
Township; and the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate appraisers 
engaged by the tax payer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling outstanding 
claims pursuant to  N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1.  

 
A-8  RESOLUTION PLACING THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY CERTIFIED GARDENERS PROGRAM 
UNDER AND WITHIN THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY OFFICE OF LAND PRESERVATION AND 
AMENDING ADMINISTRATIVE CODE LAN-3 POWERS AND DUTIES. 
 
From time to time it becomes essential for government to assess its operations and reorganize the 
resources of its departments to better serve the public.  The opportunity exists to reorganize certain 
functions of government to operate more efficiently and better serve the public.  By placing the Gloucester 
County Certified Gardeners Program under and within the Gloucester County Office of Land 
Preservation, Gloucester County can achieve certain efficiencies and benefits.  Also, Administrative Code 
LAN-3 Powers and Duties will be amended to include Gloucester County Certified Gardeners Program. 
 
A-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENTS MADE 
BY AND AMONG THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT 
AUTHORITY AND VARIOUS MUNICIPALITIES IN CONNECTION WITH THE OPERATION, 
MAINTENANCE AND USE OF DEICER STORAGE FACILITIES. 
 
This Resolution authorizes Shared Services Agreements for a period of ten years with Host Municipalities 
and Municipalities/Entities for the operation, maintenance and use of deicing storage facilities and the 
deicing materials that are stored there for a period of ten years. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EASEMENT AND USE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY 
AND MANTUA TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY TO PERMIT THE COUNTY TO 
INSTALL AND USE RADIO EQUIPMENT AND RELATED NECESSARY EQUIPMENT AT THE WATER 
TOWER SITE AT 653 MAIN STREET, MANTUA, NEW JERSEY 08051, BLOCK 153, LOT 3.  
The County has a need for the installation of radio equipment and related necessary equipment at 
Mantua Township Municipal Utilities Authority water tower site located at 653 Main Street, Mantua, New 
Jersey 08051, Block 153, Lot 3. The County will be installing radio equipment, shelter, and a 50 K W 
generator at said location. In order to formalize the above installation and services the County and the 
Mantua Township Municipal Utilities Authority shall enter into a Easement and Use Agreement at no cost 
to the County.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 

 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #02 DECREASE WITH ZONE 
STRIPING, INC. BY $200,979.23.   
 



December 17, 2014             Page 4 
 
This Resolution authorizes and approves a Contract Change Order #02 Decrease in the amount of 
$200,979.23 for a total revised contract amount of $338,604.54 between the County and Zone Striping, 
Inc. Contract Change Order Decrease #02 is necessitated by increases and decreases based upon  
actual 'as-built' quantities and projected to be used to satisfactorily complete the project. The overall 
change order results in a project cost decrease for the Engineering Project “Gloucester County Roadway  
Safety Project Various Municipalities Throughout Gloucester County”, This project is 100% Federal Aid 
funded, Federal Project No STP-COOS(339), Engineering Project #12-04FA. This contract was awarded 
based upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on Wednesday, 
February 20, 2013. Zone Striping, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible 
bidder for the Project, for an original contract in the total amount of $539,333.77.  
 
C-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FEDERAL AID AGREEMENT #14-DT-BLA-695 WITH THE NJ 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 
ALONG ROUTE 45 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF HARRISON IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$692,990.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the County to enter into NJDOT Federal Aid Agreement #14-DT-BLA-695 
for Federal Funding available not to exceed $692,990.00 for the construction of the Resurfacing and 
Safety Improvements along North Main Street, Route 45, from the Mullica Hill By-Pass/Swedesboro Road 
(Rte. US 322/CR536) to Mill Road in the Township of Harrison per Federal Project #STP-0011(055), 
Gloucester County Engineering Project #14-09FA. The project will consist of milling and resurfacing North 
Main Street, Route 45. Curb ramps will be replaced in kind to meet current ADA standards. Sidewalk 
replacement and concrete driveways will utilize an exposed aggregate treatment with a sealant to match 
the existing streetscape. The project also includes the installation of a rapid flashing beacon at the 
existing Woodland Avenue pedestrian crossing.  The poles for the construction of the rapid flashing 
beacon will be will be decorative black powder coated poles matching the style at the existing two 
intersection of Route 45 with the Mullica Hill By-Pass and Mullica Road near the project ends.  The 
guiderail at the existing Raccoon Creek Bridge will be upgraded.  New crashworthy end treatments will be 
constructed.  All exposed surfaces of the proposed guiderail and end sections will be painted black to 
keep with the existing treatments in the historic district. This project is anticipated to be completed 30 
days after notice to proceed is issued by the County.  This project is 100% Federal Aid funded.  

 
C-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FEDERAL AID AGREEMENT #14-DT-BLA-689 WITH THE NJ 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 
ALONG COUNTY ROUTE 557 IN THE TOWNSHIPS OF FRANKLIN AND MONROE IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $2,345,311.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the County to enter into NJDOT Federal Aid Agreement #14-DT-BLA-689 
for Federal Funding available not to exceed $2,345,311.00 for the construction of the Resurfacing and 
Safety Improvements, Tuckahoe Road, County Route 557 from County Route 659 to ½ mile +/- south of 
Whitehall Rd. in the Townships of Franklin and Monroe, Federal Project No. STP-0177(107) Construction, 
Engineering Project #13-04FA. The project will consist of milling and resurfacing Main Road (County 
Route 555)/West Malaga Road (County Route 659) in Franklin Township. Additionally the project will 
restripe adjoining road sections of Tuckahoe Road to provide continuous bicycle lanes from the existing 
multi-purpose trail crossing of Tuckahoe Road (County Route 555) in Monroe Township near 
Williamstown High School and Owens Park through the proposed resurfaced Section 5 and continuing to 
Route US 40 and Section 6 of Tuckahoe Road, County Route 557 in Franklin Township.  The project also 
includes the installation of a rapid flashing beacon at the CR555 multi-purpose trail crossing. This project 
is anticipated to be completed 45 days after notice to proceed is issued by the County.  This project is 
100% Federal Aid funded.  
 
C-4 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH R. E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. FOR 
RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG COUNTY ROUTE 656 IN THE TOWNSHIP 
OF WEST DEPTFORD FOR $962,826.99.   
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve a Construction Contract in the total amount of $962,826.99 
between the County and R.E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc. for the Engineering Project 
“Resurfacing, Safety Improvements along Mantua Grove Road, County Route 656 from SH Route 44 to 
Railroad tracks in the Township of West Deptford, Gloucester County,” Engineering Project #14-11SA, 
(hereinafter the “Project”).  This contract is proposed to be awarded based upon bids that were publicly 
received and opened by the County for the Project on Tuesday, November 25, 2014. R.E. Pierson 
Construction Company, Inc. has been determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for 
the Project. The project will consist of milling and asphalt paving along Mantua Grove Rd., County Route 
656 from S.H. Rte. 44 southerly to the R/R Crossing 400’ north of Patsy Court in the Township of West 
Deptford. Bicycle safe grates and NJDEP ECO compliant heads and grates will be constructed to comply 
with current storm water regulations. CAF #14-10623 has been obtained to certify funds. This project is 
100% State Aid Funded.  
 
C-5 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH SOUTH STATE, INC. FOR RESURFACING AND SAFETY 
IMPROVEMENTS ALONG BARNSBORO-BLACKWOOD ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIPS OF MANTUA 
AND DEPTFORD FOR $964,593.07.    
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve a Construction Contract in the total amount of $964,593.07 
between the County and South State, Inc. for the Engineering Project “Proposed Resurfacing, Safety 
Improvements along Barnsboro-Blackwood Road, County Route 603 from County Bridge 4-J-8 to SH 
Route 55 overpass in the Townships of Mantua and Deptford, Gloucester County,” Engineering Project  



December 17, 2014             Page 5 
 
#14-18SA, (hereinafter the “Project”).  This contract is proposed to be awarded based upon bids that 
were publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on Tuesday, November 18, 2014. South 
State, Inc. has been determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Project. The  
project will consist of milling & paving along Blackwood-Barnsboro Rd., County Route 603 from County 
Bridge 4-J-8 to the Route 55 overpass in the Townships of Deptford and Mantua. The project will require 
leveling course to be constructed as a separate construction lift upon completion of milling operations. 
The existing intersection of Blackwood-Barnsboro Rd. /College Drive will be signalized with a fully 
actuated traffic signal as part of this project.  Additionally the existing all-way stop at the intersection 
Salina Road (CR715) will have a flashing signal installed.  Bicycle safe grates and NJDEP ECO compliant 
heads and grates will be constructed to comply with current storm water regulations. This project is 
anticipated to be completed 60 calendar days after notice to proceed is issued by the County. CAF #14-
10631 has been obtained to certify funds. This project is 100% State Aid Funded.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
E-1   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A GRANT AGREEMENT  WITH THE NEW 
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES DIVISION OF YOUTH AND FAMILY 
SERVICES FOR 2015 HUMAN SERVICES PLANNING GRANT, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$73,704.00, WITH THE STATE’S SHARE BEING $67,004.00 AND THE COUNTY SHARE BEING 
$6,700.00. 
 
The Human Services Planning Grant provides staff salaries to support the activities of Human Services 
Advisory Council (HSAC), materials /support for the Commission for Missing and Abused Children and 
the Prevention of Adolescent Pregnancy Program. 

E-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR THE  “FY2015 YOUTH INCENTIVE 
PROGRAM GRANT” TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, 
CHILDREN’S SYSTEM OF CARE, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $38,442.00. 
 
The Youth Incentive Program Grant provides staff salaries to support the activities of Coordinating Inter-
Agency Council for Children (CIACC). The council provides a forum to develop, review, redirect and 
discuss the local system of care services for children who are homeless and/or have social, emotional 
and behavioral challenges. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION ACQUIRING A DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH 
ON APPROXIMATELY 58.668 ACRES OF FARM PROPERTY OWNED BY RUSSO HOMES, LLC FOR 
$1,349,364.00.   
 
The Office of Land Preservation is preserving this farm property, known as Block 14, Lot 12, in the 
Township of Woolwich, in cooperation with the State Agriculture Development Committee (SADC) and 
Woolwich Township through the Township’s Municipal Farmland Preservation Program.  Through this 
program the Township, County, and SADC are each responsible for a portion of the $1,349,364.00 
acquisition costs associated with this property.  The County will initially be providing funds for the 
purchase of the said development easement in the amount of $816,687.00, and Woolwich Township will 
be providing funds in the amount of $532,677.00, for a total purchase price of $1,349,364.00 (based on 
the certified value of $23,000.00 per acre).  The SADC will reimburse the County the sum of $284,009.92 
for their portion of the total acquisition price either at or before settlement.  As this property made 
application through the Woolwich Township Municipal Farmland Preservation Program, the County is not 
responsible for any costs in relation to the required professional work necessary for settlement 
(appraisals, survey work, title work).  Settlement on this property is expected to occur in the very near 
future.  It should be noted that this property had development approvals for the construction of 30 homes, 
but will now be permanently preserved for agricultural uses.  CAF #14-10648 has been obtained to certify 
funds.     
 
F-2  RESOLUTION ACQUIRING A DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT IN THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN 
ON APPROXIMATELY 20.548 ACRES OF FARM PROPERTY OWNED BY DIANE MCSWAIN FOR 
$96,575.60.   
 
The Office of Land Preservation is preserving this farm property, known as Block 5702, Lot 83, in the 
Township of Franklin, in cooperation with the State Agriculture Development Committee (SADC) and 
Franklin Township through the Township’s Municipal Farmland Preservation Program.  Through this 
program the Township, County, and SADC are each responsible for a portion of the $96,575.60 
acquisition costs associated with this property.  The County will initially be providing funds for the  



December 17, 2014             Page 6 
 
purchase of the said development easement in the amount of $81,367.08, and Franklin Township will be 
providing funds in the amount of $15,208.52, for a total purchase price of $96,575.60 (based on the 
certified value of $4,700.00 per acre).  The SADC will reimburse the County the sum of $66,164.56 for  
their portion of the total acquisition price either at or before settlement.  As this property made application 
through the Franklin Township Municipal Farmland Preservation Program, the County is not responsible 
for any costs in relation to the required professional work necessary for settlement (appraisals, survey 
work, title work).  Settlement on this property is expected to occur in early 2015.  This property is in close 
proximity to more than 500-acres of previously preserved farmland.  CAF #14-10649 has been obtained 
to certify funds.     
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MODIFICATION OF THE PITMAN GOLF COURSE FEE 
SCHEDULE COMMENCING IN 2015. 
 
The Gloucester County Pitman Golf Course maintains a schedule of fees to be charged for play at the  
golf course and from time to time it is necessary and appropriate to modify the fee schedule in order to 
maintain a schedule of fair fees for use of the course. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
G-1  RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S CONTINUATION OF 
A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE FOR THE 
FUNDING OF THE ELECTRONIC CRIMES TASK FORCE IN GLOUCESTER COUNTY IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $8,500.00 FROM OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015. 
 
The Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office High Tech Crimes Unit has developed a good working 
relationship with the United States Secret Service involving electronic crimes. The Secret Service has 
funds available and is providing the County with $8,500.00 for electronic crimes training and/or equipment 
and supplies. These funds can be used for computer hardware/software, software licenses, computer 
forensic workstations, and any other equipment needed for this unit. This unit retrieves evidence from 
computers, cell phones and other electronic equipment so suspects can be prosecuted.    
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RENEWAL OF THE GRANT APPLICATION TO THE STATE 
OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF CRIMINAL 
JUSTICE, OFFICE OF VICTIM-WITNESS ADVOCACY FOR THE VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM 
(VOCA) IN THE AMOUNT OF $194,737.00, WITH MATCHING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$48,684.00, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $243,421.00 FROM JULY 7, 2014 TO JULY 6, 2015.   
 
This grant was initiated to help offset some of the costs the County absorbed when the Victim/Witness 
(VOCA) grant was significantly cut several years ago. The VOCA grant partially pays for salaries for 
employees of the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office/Witness Unit. The Victim/Witness Unit provides 
services for victims of violent crime in Gloucester County Mandated by the New Jersey Crime Victim’s Bill 
of Rights under N.J.S.A. 52:4B-36. Services are defined as those efforts that respond to the emotional 
and physical needs of crime victims and assist victims to understand and participate in the criminal justice 
system and provide victims of crime with a measure of safety. VOCA funds are used to ensure that crime 
victims are treated with fairness, compassion, and respect by the criminal justice systems to prevent 
secondary victimization by the system.  
 
G-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE STOP VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT 
(VAWA) GRANT THROUGH THE NJ DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN THE AMOUNT OF $22,890.00, 
WITH MATCHING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $7,630.00, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $30,520.00 
FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015. 
 
Funds under the STOP Violence Against Women Grant Program will partially fund the salary of Victim 
Advocate, Rosemarie Seider, who provides services to victims of domestic violence where the charges 
are handled in municipal court.  Rosemarie attends municipal court proceedings to assist the Assistant 
Prosecutor with the handling of these cases.  Services are defined as those efforts that respond to the 
emotional and physical needs of crime victims; assist victims to understand and participate in the criminal 
justice system; and provide victims with outreach information to additional resources that may be 
needed.  This ensures that victims are treated with fairness, compassion and respect by the criminal 
justice system to prevent secondary victimization by the system.  Grant funds are being received in the 
amount of $22,890.00 with an in-kind match of $7,630.00, for a total of $30,520.00 from July 1, 2014 to 
June 30, 2015. 

 
G-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING GRANT APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, OFFICE OF 
VICTIM/WITNESS ADVOCACY FOR THE SEXUAL ASSAULT RESPONSE TEAM/SEXUAL ASSAULT 
NURSE EXAMINERS GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $89,719.00 FROM OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015. 
 
This grant application is for continuation funding for SART/SANE Coordinator salary, new SANE nurse 
orientations, etc., including program management at both Inspira-Woodbury and at JFK Hospitals and all 
related duties. The coordinator participates in the Sexual Assault Response Team (SART Consisting of 
Gloucester County Law Enforcement, a SERV Rape Care Advocate and a certified Sexual Assault Nurse 
Examiner (SANE). The goal of SART is to provide the highest quality medical care, follow up services and  



December 17, 2014             Page 7 
 
forensic evidence collection without compromising the individual professional responsibilities of Law 
Enforcement, Rape Care, or Forensic Nursing. The SANE grant also provides funds for on-call (24/7) and 
examination fees for forensic exams by SANE nurses to victims of sexual assault, equipment and training  
costs. This year, grant funds will also pay for the cell phone for the SANE Coordinator for 24/7 
communication with the Sexual Assault Response Team, law enforcement, hospitals, rape care advocate, 
tablet with keyboard for Coordinator to utilize at in-service training of forensic nurses and mileage at .31 
/mile for the SANE Coordinator. The victims are provided educational SART brochures and clothing paid 
for under previous grants. 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 




































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	P1
	pkg 2
	P2
	P3
	P4
	P5
	P6

	Untitled
	December 17 2014 FINAL_Agenda only.pdf
	C-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FEDERAL AID AGREEMENT #14-DT-BLA-695 WITH THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG ROUTE 45 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF HARRISON IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $692,990.00.
	This Resolution will authorize the County to enter into NJDOT Federal Aid Agreement #14-DT-BLA-695 for Federal Funding available not to exceed $692,990.00 for the construction of the Resurfacing and Safety Improvements along North Main Street, Route 4...
	C-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FEDERAL AID AGREEMENT #14-DT-BLA-689 WITH THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG COUNTY ROUTE 557 IN THE TOWNSHIPS OF FRANKLIN AND MONROE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $2,345,311.00.


